

CAPITAL CASE

No. 20-1389

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KABONI SAVAGE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Barry J. Fisher
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
39 North Pearl Street, 5th
Floor
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 650-9031
barry_fisher@fd.org

Jonathan Schneller
Counsel of Record
Sarah E. Higgins
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000
jschneller@omm.com

Grace E. Leeper
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5504

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The government can defend the Third Circuit’s judgment only by rewriting the decision below and ignoring the record.	2
II. This case is an ideal vehicle to bring the Third Circuit in line with uniform federal precedent interpreting Rule 10.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Convertino v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 795 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	4
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964).....	12
<i>Parker v. Della Rocco</i> , 252 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Stevo v. Frasor</i> , 662 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Casas</i> , 376 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Honken</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Ruff</i> , 472 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6, 9, 10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3595(b).....	6
Rules	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 10(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. Proc. 10(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
